

No. 22-12593

---

In the  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
**for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

Richard Rose, et al.,  
*Plaintiff-Appellees,*

v.

Georgia Secretary of State,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of Georgia, Atlanta Division.  
No. 1:20-cv-02921 — Steven D. Grimberg, *Judge*

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

Bryan K. Webb  
*Deputy Attorney General*  
Russell D. Willard  
*Senior Asst. Attorney General*  
Charlene McGowan  
*Assistant Attorney General*

Christopher M. Carr  
*Attorney General of Georgia*  
Stephen J. Petrany  
*Solicitor General*  
Drew F. Waldbeser  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
Office of the Georgia  
Attorney General  
40 Capitol Square, SW  
Atlanta, Georgia 30334  
(404) 458-3408  
spetrany@law.ga.gov

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Introduction .....	1
Argument .....	5
I. Plaintiffs have not established a § 2 violation because they cannot show that they have lesser opportunity “on account of race.” .....	5
A. To establish vote dilution “on account of race,” a plaintiff must prove <i>racial</i> bloc voting, not bloc voting attributable to ordinary partisan disagreement.....	5
B. Plaintiffs did not establish that race, rather than ordinary partisan politics, explains voting patterns for the Commission. ....	17
II. Single-member districts would transform Georgia’s chosen form of government.....	23
III. The district court also erred in examining the totality of the circumstances.....	31
Conclusion.....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*Baird v. Consol. City of Indianapolis*,  
 976 F.2d 357 (7th Cir. 1992) .....1, 8, 13

*City of Mobile v. Bolden*,  
 446 U.S. 55 (1980) ..... 8

*Cooper-Houston v. Southern Ry.*,  
 37 F.3d 603 (11th Cir. 1994) ..... 18

*Davis v. Chiles*,  
 139 F.3d 1414 (11th Cir. 1998) .....25, 26, 27

*Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.*,  
 545 U.S. 546 (2005) ..... 29

*Gennusa v. Canova*,  
 748 F.3d 1103 (11th Cir. 2014) ..... 30

*Gonzalez v. City of Aurora, Illinois*,  
 535 F.3d 594 (7th Cir. 2008) ..... 24

*Goosby v. Town Bd. of Town of Hempstead, N.Y.*,  
 180 F.3d 476 (2d Cir. 1999).....12, 14

*Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of Ala.*,  
 992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021) ..... 4, 8

*Holder v. Hall*,  
 512 U.S. 874 (1994) ..... 8, 24

*League of United Latin Am. Citizens, Council No. 4434  
 v. Clements*,  
 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993) ..... 5

<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006) .....	1, 15, 16, 24
<i>Milwaukee Branch of the NAACP v. Thompson</i> , 116 F.3d 1194 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	14
<i>NAACP, Inc. v. City of Niagara Falls, N.Y.</i> , 65 F.3d 1002 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	20
<i>Nipper v. Smith</i> , 39 F.3d 1494 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) .....	7
<i>Sec’y, United States DOL v. Preston</i> , 873 F.3d 877 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	16
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Charleston County, S.C.</i> , 365 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	14
<i>United States v. Marengo Cnty. Comm’n</i> , 731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	6
<i>Uno v. City of Holyoke</i> , 72 F.3d 973 (1st Cir. 1995) .....	6, 12, 13
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 403 U.S. 124 (1971) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973) .....	1, 2, 5
<b>Statutes</b>	
52 U.S.C. § 10301 .....	5, 6, 8, 31

**Other Authorities**

Ga. Const. Art. IV, § I..... 29  
S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982) ..... 15
